

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

OLEG V. DERIPASKA,

Plaintiff,

v.

THE ASSOCIATED PRESS,

Defendant.

Case No. 1:17-cv-00913-ESH

**MEMORANDUM OF POINTS AND AUTHORITIES IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT'S  
SPECIAL MOTION TO DISMISS UNDER THE D.C. ANTI-SLAPP ACT**

LEVINE SULLIVAN KOCH & SCHULZ, LLP

*Of Counsel:*

Karen Kaiser  
Brian Barrett  
The Associated Press  
200 Liberty Street  
New York, NY 10281  
Telephone: (212) 621-7547  
Fax: (212) 506-6131  
kkaiser@ap.org  
bbarrett@ap.org

David A. Schulz (D.C. Bar No. 459197)  
Chad R. Bowman (D.C. Bar No. 484150)  
Mara J. Gassmann (D.C. Bar No. 1014532)  
Maxwell S. Mishkin (D.C. Bar No. 1031356)

1899 L Street, N.W., Suite 200  
Washington, D.C. 20036  
Telephone: (202) 508-1136  
Fax: (202) 861-9888  
dschulz@lskslaw.com  
cbowman@lskslaw.com  
mgassmann@lskslaw.com  
mmishkin@lskslaw.com

*Counsel for Defendant The Associated Press*

Dated: July 3, 2017

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... ii

INTRODUCTION ..... 1

BACKGROUND ..... 5

ARGUMENT ..... 5

I. THIS COURT CAN ONCE AGAIN APPLY  
D.C.’S ANTI-SLAPP ACT IN DIVERSITY CASES..... 6

II. DERIPASKA’S COMPLAINT SHOULD BE  
DISMISSED UNDER THE D.C. ANTI-SLAPP ACT ..... 11

A. Deripaska’s Complaint Triggers  
The D.C. Anti-SLAPP Act’s Protections..... 11

1. The Report is protected under Section 16-5501(1)(A)(i) ..... 12

2. The Report is protected under Section 16-5501(1)(A)(ii) ..... 13

(a) Deripaska is a public figure ..... 15

(b) Manafort is a public figure..... 15

3. The Report is protected under Section 16-5501(1)(B) ..... 22

B. Deripaska Cannot Show That His  
Claim Is Likely To Succeed On The Merits ..... 23

CONCLUSION..... 25

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>3M Co. v. Boulter</i> , 842 F. Supp. 2d 85 (D.D.C. 2012).....	2, 6
* <i>Abbas v. Foreign Policy Group, LLC</i> , 783 F.3d 1328 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	2, 6, 7
<i>Abbas v. Foreign Policy Group, LLC</i> , 975 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2013).....	2, 6, 14
<i>Abex Corp. v. Maryland Casualty Co.</i> , 790 F.2d 119 (D.C. Cir. 1986).....	9
<i>Boley v. Atlantic Monthly Group</i> , 950 F. Supp. 2d 249 (D.D.C. 2013).....	2, 6, 13, 14
<i>Burke v. Air Serv International, Inc.</i> , 685 F.3d 1102 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	6, 10
<i>Chandok v. Klessig</i> , 632 F.3d 803 (2d Cir. 2011).....	2
<i>Coles v. Washington Free Weekly, Inc.</i> , 881 F. Supp. 26 (D.D.C. 1995).....	23
* <i>Competitive Enterprise Institute v. Mann</i> , 150 A.3d 1213 (D.C. 2016) .....	2, 3, 7, 8, 11, 14
<i>Diwan v. EMP Global LLC</i> , 841 F. Supp. 2d 246 (D.D.C. 2012).....	2, 6
<i>Doe No. 1 v. Burke</i> , 91 A.3d 1031 (D.C. 2014) .....	14
* <i>Easaw v. Newport</i> , 2017 WL 2062851 (D.D.C. May 12, 2017).....	3, 8, 9
<i>Erie Railroad Co. v. Tompkins</i> , 304 U.S. 64 (1938).....	6
<i>Farah v. Esquire Magazine, Inc.</i> , 863 F. Supp. 2d 29 (D.D.C. 2012).....	2, 6, 9, 14

*Forras v. Rauf*,  
 39 F. Supp. 3d 45 (D.D.C. 2014) .....2, 6, 9

*Gardner v. Martino*,  
 563 F.3d 981 (9th Cir. 2009) .....2

*Godin v. Schencks*,  
 629 F.3d 79 (1st Cir. 2010).....2, 10

*Guilford Transportation Industries, Inc. v. Wilner*,  
 760 A.2d 580 (D.C. 2000) .....24

*Hanna v. Plumer*,  
 380 U.S. 460 (1965).....10

*Henry v. Lake Charles American Press, LLC*,  
 566 F.3d 164 (5th Cir. 2009) .....2

*Hicks-Bey v. United States*,  
 649 A.2d 569 (D.C. 1994) .....8

*Hilton v. Hallmark Cards*,  
 599 F.3d 894 (9th Cir. 2010) .....2

*Jankovic v. International Crisis Group*,  
 822 F.3d 576 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....15, 22, 25

*Kahl v. Bureau of National Affairs, Inc.*,  
 856 F.3d 106 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....15

*Lafayette Morehouse, Inc. v. Chronicle Publishing Co.*,  
 44 Cal. Rptr. 2d 46 (Cal. Ct. App. 1995).....13

*Lee v. Flintkote Co.*,  
 593 F.2d 1275 (D.C. Cir. 1979).....9

*Liberty Synergistics Inc. v. Microflo LTD*,  
 718 F.3d 138 (2d Cir. 2013).....2

*Moss v. Stockard*,  
 580 A.2d 1011 (D.C. 1990) .....15

*New York Times Co. v. Sullivan*,  
 376 U.S. 254 (1964).....4

*National Treasury Employees Union v. FLRA*,  
 30 F.3d 1510 (D.C. Cir. 1994).....9

*U.S. ex rel. Newsham v. Lockheed Missiles & Space Co.*,  
190 F.3d 963 (9th Cir. 1999) .....10

*Northon v. Rule*,  
637 F.3d 937 (9th Cir. 2011) .....10

*Ollman v. Evans*,  
750 F.2d 970 (D.C. Cir. 1984) .....24

*Price v. Stossel*,  
620 F.3d 992 (9th Cir. 2010) .....2

*Royalty Network, Inc. v. Harris*,  
756 F.3d 1351 (11th Cir. 2014) .....2

*Salve Regina College v. Russell*,  
499 U.S. 225 (1991).....8

*Shady Grove Orthopedic Associates, P.A. v. Allstate Insurance Co.*,  
559 U.S. 393 (2010).....6

*Sherrod v. Breitbart*,  
843 F. Supp. 2d 83 (D.D.C. 2012) .....2, 6, 10

*Smith v. People of State of California*,  
361 U.S. 147 (1959).....1

*Tavoulareas v. Piro*,  
817 F.2d 762 (D.C. Cir. 1987) .....23, 24

*In re United Press International*,  
106 B.R. 323 (D.D.C. 1989) .....24

*Waldbaum v. Fairchild Publications, Inc.*,  
627 F.2d 1287 (D.C. Cir. 1980).....15, 22

*Walker v. Armco Steel Corp.*,  
446 U.S. 740 (1980).....10

*Washington Post Co. v. Keogh*,  
365 F.2d 965 (D.C. Cir. 1966) .....1, 25

*White v. Fraternal Order of Police*,  
909 F.2d 512 (D.C. Cir. 1990) .....24

**Statutes**

D.C. CODE

§ 16-5501 .....	12, 14, 22
§ 16-5502 .....	1, 5, 11, 23, 25

**Other Authorities**

58 D.C. Reg. 17 (Apr. 29, 2011).....	1
--------------------------------------	---

In support of its Special Motion to Dismiss under the District of Columbia Anti-SLAPP Act of 2010, D.C. Code § 16-5502(a), Defendant The Associated Press (“AP”) respectfully submits the following memorandum of points and authorities.
